

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

State of North Dakota, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

Beverly Heydinger, Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities,  
Commission, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

**APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES' REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Thomas H. Boyd  
Atty. Reg. No. 200517

Brent A. Lorenz

Atty. Reg. No. 386865

Derek R. Allen

Atty. Reg. No. 392065

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.

Capella Tower, Suite 3500

225 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629

(612) 604-6400

Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-  
Appellants

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State of Minnesota

ALETHEA M. HUYSER

Assistant Attorney General

Atty. Reg. No. 0389270

MICHAEL EVERSON

Assistant Attorney General

Atty. Reg. No. 0388310

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100

St. Paul, MN 55101-2128

Telephone: (651) 757-1243

Fax: (651) 282-5832

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. APPELLEES HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY JUSTICIABLE CLAIMS.....	1
A. Appellees Have Not Proven Standing.....	1
1. Appellees Have Not Suffered A Concrete Injury-In-Fact That Is Actual Or Imminent.....	1
a. Basin Electric Proceeding.....	6
b. Great River Energy Docket. ....	8
c. Matter of Dairyland Power Cooperative. ....	9
2. Appellees Cannot Show That Any Alleged Injury Is Fairly Traceable To Section 216H.03.....	12
B. Appellees’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	17
II. IF ANY UNCERTAIN ISSUES OF STATE LAW EXIST REGARDING SECTION 216H.03’S PROPER INTERPRETATION, THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN AND PERMIT THE MPUC TO INTERPRET THE LAW.....	19
III. THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 216H.03 ONLY REGULATES ELECTRICITY PROCURED TO SERVE MINNESOTA AND DOES NOT REGULATE ELECTRONS THAT FLOW THROUGH MISO. ....	19
IV. SECTION 216H.03 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	23
A. Section 216H.03 Does Not Regulate In An Extraterritorial Manner.....	24
B. Section 216H.03 Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce. ....	32

C.	Section 216H.03 Easily Satisfies <i>Pike</i> Balancing.....	35
1.	Section 216H.03 Provides Substantial Putative Local Benefits. ....	36
2.	Section 216H.03 Imposes Virtually No Cognizable Burden On Interstate Commerce. ....	39
IV.	SECTION 216H.03, SUBD. 3(2) AND 3(3) IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW. ....	40
A.	The Federal Power Act Does Not Preempt Section 216H.03, Subd. 3(2) Or 3(3). ....	41
1.	Section 216H.03 Is Not Preempted By Virtue Of Field Preemption. ....	41
2.	Section 216H.03 Is Not Preempted By The FPA By Virtue Of Conflict Preemption.....	46
B.	Section 216H.03 Is Not Preempted By The Clean Air Act. ....	47
1.	Section 216H.03 Does Not Regulate Air Emissions And Is Not Subject To Field Preemption. ....	47
2.	Section 216H.03 Does Not Conflict With The CAA. ....	49
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A FACIAL CHALLENGE. ....	49
VI.	AS THE DISTRICT COURT INITIALLY DETERMINED, CROSS-APPELLANTS SHOULD NOT RECEIVE ATTORNEYS’ FEES OR NON-TAXABLE COSTS. ....	50
A.	Summary Of Argument.....	50
B.	Cross-Appellants Should Not Receive Attorneys’ Fees or Non-Taxable Costs .....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Service, LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	50
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	48
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , -- U.S.--, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	41
<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Com’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	32
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	41
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	26
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Chicago &amp; Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	1, 4
<i>Clean Air Markets Group v. Pataki</i> , 338 F.3d 82 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	48, 49

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	23, 25, 27
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	23
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	51, 52
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	33
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Harmon v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 197 F.3d 321 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	35
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 7
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 16
<i>Kentucky West Virginia Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Com’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....	41, 45

<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Land v. Washington County, Minn.</i> , 243 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	51
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	38
<i>N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>National Paint &amp; Coating Ass’n v. Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	34, 39
<i>National Right to Life v. Connor</i> , 323 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	24, 25
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	43
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	41
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 341 U.S. 329 (1951).....	29

<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	51
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>PPL EnergyPlus v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	43, 44, 46
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3rd Cir. 2014) .....	41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Railroad Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	19
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	12
<i>South Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	39, 40
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Public Service Com’n</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	27, 28, 38
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1992).....	52
<i>U&amp;I Sanitation v. City of Columbus</i> , 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneidea-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	49

<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 594 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	1
<i>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	38

**STATE COURT CASES**

<i>Appeal of Sinclair Mach. Products, Inc.</i> , 498 A.2d 696 (N.H. 1985) .....	45
<i>Dairyland Power Co-op. v. Brennan</i> , 82 N.W.2d 56 (Minn. 1957).....	31
<i>Minnesota Center for Env’tl. Advocacy v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Pee De Elec. Co-op. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 92 S.E.2d 171 (S.C. 1956) .....	31
<i>Pike County Light and Power Comp. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Com’n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983) .....	45

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (Jan. 20, 2011).....	30, 45
<i>Central Vermont Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,194 (Aug. 21, 1998).....	45
<i>In the Matter of Great River Energy’s Proposed Carbon Offset Plan</i> MPUC Docket No. ET-2/M-10-1188 .....	6, 9, 22

<i>In re Midwest Power Systems, Inc.,</i> 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (Jan. 29, 1997) .....	45
<i>In Re So. California Edison Co.,</i> 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (Feb. 23, 1995).....	30, 45
<i>Pennsylvania Power &amp; Light,</i> 23 FERC ¶ 61,006 (Apr. 1, 1983) .....	45
<i>Petition of Minnesota Power for Approval of Investments in the Bison I</i> <i>Wind Project,</i> MPUC Docket No. E-015/M-09-285 .....	34
<i>Petition of Minnesota Power,</i> MPUC Docket No. E-015/M-11-234 .....	34
<i>Petition of Otter Tail Power,</i> MPUC Docket No. E-017/M-13-386 .....	34
<i>Petition of Xcel Energy,</i> MPUC Docket No. E-002/M-13-603 .....	34
<i>Petition of Xcel Energy,</i> MPUC Docket No. E-002/M-13-716 .....	34
<b>FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	42
16 U.S.C. § 824a.-3.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	52
<b>STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-18-201 .....	31
17 C.R.R. §§ 95814, 95830, 95922 .....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 279.210 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 216B.01.....	29, 31, 32
Minn. Stat. § 216B.02.....	31

Minn. Stat. § 216B.09 .....	32
Minn. Stat. § 216B.0975 .....	32
Minn. Stat. § 216B.39 .....	32
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 216B.241 .....	32
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2422 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 216C.09(b). .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 216H.03.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 308A.311 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 308A.327 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	20

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

61 Fed. Reg. 21540 (May 10, 1996) .....	43, 46
79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014).....	14, 15
79 Fed. Reg. 34829 (June 18, 2014).....	14

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Comments of American Coalition for Clean Coal Electricity on the Carbon Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electricity Utility Generating Units, ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-25764 (Dec. 1, 2014) .....	37
Comments from the Attorneys General of North Dakota, et al., on Proposed EPA Carbon Pollution Emissions Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-25433 (Dec. 15, 2014).....	15

Comments of Missouri River Energy Services on the Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-23810 (Nov. 26, 2014) .....37

Comment of National Rural Electric Cooperative Association on the Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-33118 (Dec. 1, 2014).....37

North Dakota Public Service Commission comments on EPA’s Carbon Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-25944 (Nov. 25, 2014) ..... *passim*

North Dakota Public Service Commission comments on the Proposed Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-9505 (May 9, 2014).....15

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (“RGGI”), [www.rggi.org/design/regulations](http://www.rggi.org/design/regulations) .....22

Rules, Regulations & Policies for Renewable Energy, Database of State Incentives for Renewables & Efficiency, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, available at [www.dsireusa.org/summarytables/rrpre.cfm](http://www.dsireusa.org/summarytables/rrpre.cfm).....30

Rachel Wilson and Bruce Biewald, *Best Practices in Electric Utility Integrated Resource Planning*, Synapse Energy Economics, (June 2013) .....30
